Melton City Council StoryWalk® Competition

Terms and Conditions of Entry

The StoryWalk® project was created by Anne Ferguson of Montpelier, Vermont nd developed in collaboration with the Kellogg-Hubbard Library and promoted by Melton City Libraries. StoryWalk® is a registered service mark of the Kellogg-Hubbard Library.

By participating in the StoryWalk® **Competition**, you, the Entrant, agree to the below Terms and Conditions:

- 1. The Competition opens at 12:01am Sunday 1 December 2024 and closes at 11.59pm on Sunday 2 February 2025. This competition can be accessed by completing the survey via <u>https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/W9G6WVP</u> or by scanning the QR code on the StoryWalk® page at <u>Hannah Watts Park</u> and <u>Lake Caroline Reserve (CS Lake).</u>
- 2. This competition is open to all ages. Entrants under the age of 18 must have the express consent of their parent or guardian to enter. The parent or guardian must accept these terms and conditions on behalf of the Entrant to enter.
- 3. Melton City Libraries has no obligation to accept late, lost, or misdirected entries.
- 4. Only one entry per person will be accepted.
- 5. Employees of Melton City Council and their immediate family members are not eligible to enter.
- 6.
- 7. To enter the competition Entrants must:
 - a. Complete the StoryWalk® at Hannah Watts Park or Lake Caroline Reserve (CS Lake).
 - b. Complete the feedback survey via <u>https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/W9G6WVP</u> by 11.59pm on Sunday 2 February 2025.
 - c. Provide a first name and valid email address.
- 8. There will be two (2) prizes for the competition. One prize will be awarded per StoryWalk® location.
- 9. The prize awarded to each winner will be one (1) free copy of the book 'Australian Animals: From Beach to Bush' by Brentos.
- 10. Winners will be randomly chosen by Council by approximately 11am on Tuesday 4 February 2025.
- 11. Prizes will be allocated in the order in which they are drawn.
- 12. Winners will be contacted by email on or before Wednesday 12 February 2025.
- 13. If a winner does not respond and organise a time for collection within 14 days of the notification email being sent, a new winner will be chosen by Council in their place.
- 14. All prizes must be collected by 12 March 2025. If prizes are not collected by this date, the winner will forfeit the prize.
- 15. Lost or stolen prizes will not be replaced. Prizes cannot be transferred for cash.
- 16. Council reserves the right to amend these Terms and Conditions or cancel this competition at any stage, if deemed necessary in its absolute discretion, or if circumstances arise outside of its control.
- 17. Council's choice is final. Council will not enter into any discussion or correspondence in relation to the choice of winners.
- 18. Council will collect, use, and disclose personal information which is provided that is related to the StoryWalk® Competition according to the *Privacy and Data Protection Act 2014* (Vic), Council's Privacy Policy and the StoryWalk® Competition Collection Statement.

- 19. Winners will be announced on the Melton City Libraries webpage, Instagram page, Facebook page and Library eNewsletter.
- 20. Winner's name and photo will be published online and/or in print by Melton City Council including but not limited to social media pages, eNewsletter, newspaper and Council's website.
- 21. The Competition uses Survey Monkey, a survey platform developed by the SurveyMonkey company. A copy of their Privacy Policy is available at: https://www.surveymonkey.com/mp/legal/privacy/?ut_source=footer
- 22. Melton City Libraries will not be held responsible for any unauthorised access or use of the personal information held by Survey Monkey.

StoryWalk® Prize Draw Collection Statement:

The personal information requested at https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/W9G6WVP is being collected by Melton City Libraries for the purpose of collecting the Competition entries for the StoryWalk® Competition. Personal information provided will be used for the purpose of contacting winner/s of the Competition. The winner/s first name and photo may be published online and/or in print, on platforms including but not limited to social media pages, eNewsletter, newspaper and Council's website. Personal information provided will be maintained for the duration of the Competition and will be securely destroyed once the distribution of all prizes has been finalised. The participating Entrants may contact the Libraries Team at Melton City Council by email on library@melton.vic.gov.au should they wish to withdraw their entry or for access/amendment to the personal information. Council will not disclose your personal information to any other external party unless authorised or required by law.